Made in USA
A75D/A75DE SERIES
SCR BATTERY CHARGER / ELIMINATOR
Three PhaSe
SCR BATTERY CHARGER WITH
DIGITAL DISPLAY
La Marche Manufacturing Company
106 Bradrock Drive , Des Plaines , IL 60018-1967

Additional Accessories are listed on the following page
Unit Shown: A75DE-50-130V-C3-60L
Model Number Nomenclature
PrOTeCTION
Current Walk-In
The output current will gradually increase after the charger
is turned on, eliminating surges and overshoot.
Current Limit
Electronic current limiting control circuitry provides for an
adjustable value of 50 to 110% of the rated output current.
Factory set at 105%.
AC Breaker
Standard units are equipped with a 3-Pole Circuit Breaker
(10KAIC @ 208/240VAC & 5KAIC @ 480VAC)
DC Breaker
Standard units are equipped with a 2-pole circuit breaker.
(7.5KAIC @ 24/48VDC & 5KAIC @ 130VDC)
eNVIrONMeNTaL
Operating Temperature: 0 to 50°C (32 to 122°F)
Storage Temperature: -40 to 85°C (-40 to 185°F)
Relative Humidity: 0 to 95% (non-condensing)
Cooling: Convection Cooled
eNCLOSUreS
Finish
Pretreated with three step iron phosphate wash and
deionized rinse. Finished with environmentally safe water
based ANSI 61 gray.
a75D (e) - 25 - 130V - (   ) 3 - (   ) - (      )
Factory Assigned
Accessory Code
aC Phase Code
aC Voltage CodeDC Volts
DC Amps
Model Number
Filtered / Battery
Eliminator
aC Phase Codes
3 - Three Phase
aC Voltage Codes 60hz
B - 240
C - 480
D - 208
eLeCTrICaL
AC Input Operating Voltage Range
Voltage range: +10, -12% from nominal
Frequency range: 60Hz ±5% (50Hz Consult Factory)
Three Phase Model Voltages:
208, 240, and 480 VAC.
DC Output: 25 to 400 Amps
24, 48 & 130 Volts
DC Output Voltage Range:
Note: Typical cell ranges are based on the following:
Lead Acid 2.17 vpc Float, 2.33 vpc Equalize
NiCad 1.44 vpc Float, 1.55 vpc Equalize
VRLA* 2.25 vpc Float, 2.27 vpc Equalize
Output Filtering (A75DE Models):
100mv rms with or without a battery
DC Regulation
± 0.5% of setting from no load to full load over the
specified input voltage, frequency and ambient
temperature ranges.
Audible Noise
Less than 65dBA at any point 5 feet  from any
vertical surface of the charger/power supply.
Load Sharing
Load Sharing terminal located inside of unit. When
connected, identical La Marche units are forced to
share the load.
Volts Cells
Float Equalize Lead Acid Ni-Cad
24V 23-29.5 24-31 11-13L 17-20N
48V 46-57 48-61 22-26L 33-39N
130V 115-140 123-145 53-62L 83-93N

• AC Voltage Code
• AC Phase Code
• Battery Cell Type Code
• Optional Accessories (Option Code)
Battery Charger Sizing Guidlines
• Required battery backup time (Hours)
• DC output voltage
• Ampere hour capacity of battery
• Allowable recharge time from full discharge
(Hours), where applicable
• Continuous & intermittent DC loads (Amps)
and duration (Amps)
Battery Cell Type Code
11L 12L 13L 22L 23L 24L 25L 26L 53L 54L 55L 56L
57L 58L 59L 60L 61L 62L
17N 18N 19N 20N 33N 34N 35N 36N 37N 38N 39N
83N 84N 85N 86N 87N 88N 89N 90N 91N 92N 93N
L = Lead Acid  LR = VRLA* N = NiCad
Battery Cell Type Code
*A75DE Models Only
Model Number
DC
amps
aC Input Current Draw Three Phase
@ 100% Load (amps) Case
Size
Shipping
Weight*
(approximate)
D B C
208 240 480 lbs kgs
2
4